
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line 
with relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements 
apply. Members of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be 
available from the councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video 
recording will be publicly available on the council’s YouTube channel shortly after the 
meeting.  
 
For members of the public and “visiting councillors” who are unable to utilise this 
facility a limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days 
before the meeting.  Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend 
and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

a) The Carroll Centre Board of Trustees  
Consideration of nomination(s) to replace former councillor Eleanor 
Bell (until May 2022) 
 
 

b) Hampshire Cultural Trust 
Consideration of nomination(s) to replace Councillor Evans as the 
observer (until May 2022) 

Public Document Pack



  
c) WinACC 

Consideration of the appointment of a Cabinet Member as company 
director and charity trustee (until May 2022) 
 

d) Project Integra Management Board 
Consideration of the appointment of a Cabinet Member as deputy on 
the Board (until May 2022) 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
No
[...]
work 
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy. 
 
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2021 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Service Quality 

Councillor Clear  Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing 
Councillor Gordon-Smith  Cabinet Member for Built Environment 
Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 

Management 
Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery 

 
 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Becker, Godfrey, Horrill and Radcliffe 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Thompson and Murphy 
 
Full audio recording and video recording 
 

 

 
 

1.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
There were no changes to Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
reports due to his role as a County Councillor. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2880&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Esme Holding, Richard Lindley, Kim Gottlieb and Martin Wilson spoke during 
public participation regarding report CAB3324 as summarised under the relevant 
minute below. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during general public participation as summarised briefly below. 
Esme Holding, Richard Lindley, Kim Gottlieb, Rose Burns and Sam Feltham 
spoke during public participation regarding report CAB3324 as summarised 
under the relevant minute below. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during general public participation as summarised briefly below. 

Highlighted the numbers of street beggars and street drinkers currently in 
Winchester centre, particularly in the Kings Walk area.  He emphasised 
that he had no issue with the individuals concerned, but believed it gave a 
negative impression of Winchester and did not reflect the efforts made by 
the council and other voluntary organisations to tackle homelessness.  

 
Councillors Learney and Clear responded to the comments made. 
 

5.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Cabinet members made a number of annou
[...]
meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

11 
 
 
 
 
 

RPLC land transaction 
(exempt appendix) 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

    
    

 
11.    A LAND TRANSACTION IN RESPECT OF THE RIVER PARK LEISURE 

CENTRE SITE AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA (EXEMPT APPENDIX)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 12



1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson) 

 Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnership 
Working 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Service Quality 

Councillor Clear  Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing 
Councillor Gordon-Smith  Cabinet Member for Built Environment 
Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 

Management 
Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery 

 
 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Cook and Horrill 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillor Williams 
 
 
Full audio recording and video recording  
 

 
 
1.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
With great sadness, the Leader announced the recent death of Councillor Lynda 
Murphy.  On behalf of Cabinet, she paid tribute to all of Councillor Murphy’s 
commitment and hard work over the years as a councillor and Cabinet Member.  
The meeting stood in one minute’s silence in honour of her memory. 
 
On behalf of the Conservative group, Councillor Horrill also expressed her 
sadness at the announcement and paid tribute to Councillor Murphy. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
There were no changes to Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2883&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Cutler declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of report 
CAB3316 and left the room for that item. 
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
reports due to his role as a County Councillor. 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Michele Price spoke during public participation regarding report CAB3323 as 
summarised under the relevant minute below. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during general public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He had welcomed the opportunity to attend the official opening of the new 
affordable housing scheme at the Valley, Stanmore.  He queried whether 
a larger event to celebrate the new scheme could be arranged?  He also 
drew attention to the loss of community facilities in the Stanmore area. 

 
Councillors Learney, Clear and Tod responded to the comments made. 
 

5.    APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC HOUSING & EMPLOYMENT LAND 
AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) FOR PUBLICATION  

  
 (CAB3316 and supplement) 

 
Councillor Cutler declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of this item 
and left the room during its consideration and took no part in the debate or 
decision. 
 
Cabinet noted that a supplementary agenda published after the statutory 
deadline containing a section of the SHELAA that had been initially omitted due 
to an administrative error and also a note listing settlements against page 
numbers on the cabinet agenda.  The Leader agreed to accept the item onto the 
agenda to enable consideration of the SHELAA in full. 
 
Councillor Gordon-Smith introduced the report and explained t
[...]
he financial years. 

 
7. That authority be delegated to the Service Lead Legal to 

enter into the grant funding agreements allocated in accordance with the 
council’s funding criteria. 

 
9.    APPROVING THE JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 (CAB3328) 

 
The Leader announced that the item had been due to be considered at the 
Health and Environment Policy Committee the previous evening, but that 
meeting had been postponed.  Consequently, it was agreed that this report be 
deferred to a future meeting of Cabinet to enable it to be considered by the 
rearranged Policy Committee prior. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be deferred. 
 

10.    Q2 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 (CAB3320) 

 
Councillor Cutler introduced the report and emphasised that the subject had 
been scrutinised thoroughly by both the Performance Panel (minutes included as 
Appendix 6 to the report) and the Scrutiny Committee on 15 November 2021. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Horrill addressed the meeting as 
summarised briefly below. 
 

Councillor Horrill 
Drew attention to the ongoing scrutiny undertaken by the Performance 
Panel. 
 

Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress achieved during Q2 of 2021/22 be noted and the 
contents of the report be endorsed. 

 

Page 18



7 
 

 
 

11.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan for 

January 2022, be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.50 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 19



8 Addendum to minutes 
 

 
 

CAB3264 HRA Asset Management Strategy update from Business and 
Housing Policy Cttee – 30.11.21 

 
BHP 0021 - HRA Asset Management Strategy  
 
Further to the debate at Business and Housing Policy Committee – 30 
November 2021 Appendix 1 the Draft HRA Asset Management Strategy has 
been amended to reflect points rai
[...]
e asset is considered 
unsuitable for social housing either in its current form or with 
investment in remodelling to fit the future needs of residents and 
therefore the organisation  

o 18.1b) – set out an example – e.g. room sizes are smaller than 
standard 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 22 December 2021 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson) 

 Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnership 
Working 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Service Quality 

Councillor Clear  Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing 
Councillor Gordon-Smith  Cabinet Member for Built Environment 
Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 

Management 
Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery 
Councillor Williams  Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Horrill and Lumby 
 
 
Full audio recording and video recording  
 

 

 
1.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  

 
There were no changes to Cabinet bodies to be made. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
reports due to his role as a County Councillor. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait and Paul Spencer (Winchester BID) spoke during public participation 
regarding report CAB3322 as summarised under the relevant minute below. 
 
 

4.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader and Cabinet members made a number of announcements as 
summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Thompson 
Welcomed Councillor Hannah Williams as the new Cabinet member for Climate 
Change. 
 

Page 23

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2908&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

Councillor Tod 
Announced that the council would provide further details via its website 
regarding how hospitality businesses could apply for the gove
[...]
7



6 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 28



  
 

CAB3328 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: APPROVING THE JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY (RE-SCHEDULED FROM 8 DECEMBER 2021) 
 
25 JANUARY 2022 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Martin Tod, - Cabinet Member for Economic 
recovery 

Contact Officer:  Campbell Williams    Tel No: 07591 814617 Email 
cawilliams@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval in principle for the draft Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) which sets the strategic direction for the 
Project Integra partnership. The JMWMS sets out how the waste management 
system for Hampshire will be delivered to meet the forthcoming Environment Bill 
requirements in relation to waste recycling.    
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS that Cabinet: 

1. Approve the draft Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy. 

 

2. Delegates authority to the Corporate Head of Programme, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery to make minor amendments to 

the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy prior to final publication by 

the Project Integra Partnership. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cawilliams@winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3328 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Waste management and recycling is a key part of tackling the climate emergency 
and creating a greener district. 

1.2 Increased recycling and the resulting reduction in residual waste will significantly 
reduce carbon emissions. 

1.3 Local Economy 

1.4 The draft JMWMS includes a significant shift in how business will have to deal with 
waste and recycling in the future. 

1.5 Your Services, Your Voice 

2 The draft JMWMS includes proposals for a significant change to collection methods 
that will have a direct impact and requirements for residents.   

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

4 The financial implica
[...]
ct. 
 

 

Sex No impact. 
 

 

Sexual 
Orientation 
 

No impact. 
 

 

Community 
Safety 
 

No impact. 
 

 

Poverty No impact. 
 

 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 
 

Changes to the recycling 
collection system may cause 
confusion for residents. 
 

The adoption of twin 
streaming (rather than 
kerbside sort) will 
minimise disruption for 
residents by maintaining 
the same number of DMR 
containers as before. The 
measures in the Bill will 

Page 67



  CAB3328 
 
 
 

 

make recycling simpler for 
residents by ensuring a 
consistent set of materials 
is collected by local 
authorities across 
England. The move to twin 
streaming will be 
accompanied by a 
comprehensive, multi-
channel communications 
campaign 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 68



  
 

CAB3331 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY  
 
25 January 2022 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Service Quality 

Contact Officer:  Catherine Knight, Service Lead – Legal 

Tel No: 01962 848 122 

Email Cknight@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the council’s updated Public Sector Equality Duty Policy. The 
current policy was adopted when it was first required to be published in April 2012. 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED), at section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, 
requires public bodies, including the council to have due regard to the aims of the 
general equality duty when making decisions and when setting policies. 

The council is also required to publish their PSED objectives and to regularly review 
how they meet these aims.   

The review of the PSED objectives enables the council to demonstrate compliance 
with the statutory PSED. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That Cabinet:  

1. Approves the Public Sector Equality Duty Policy, the Equality Impact 
Assessment template and Equality Duty Action Plan. 

 

2. Agrees the appointment of a Member Champion and lead Cabinet Member to 
provide leadership for the city council to meet its Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



  CAB3331 
 

 

3. Agrees that a review will occur prior to December 2025 of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty Policy, the Equality Impact Assessment template and Equality 
Duty Action Plan which will include any updates that are required to the policy 
documents and next steps. 

 

 

Page 70



  CAB3331 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOMES 

1.1 Homes for all 

1.2 The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) ensures that the needs of all our 
housing tenants, including those who are vulnerable are considered and they 
are looked after appropriately.  

1.3 Vibrant Local Economy 

1.4 The PSED objectives, policies and action plan ensures that projects towards 
making Winchester a more vibrant economy will also consider all individuals 
through design and implementation.   

1.5 Living Well 

1.6 The PSED ensures that the needs of all citizens needs are considered in the 
design and implementation of our policies and services  

1.7 Your Services, Your Voice. 

1.8 The PSED assists the council to be open and transparent in all that it does to 
meet the needs of all residents and businesses.  

2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The council’s equality duties will be delivered within the existing budgets for 
each service area, including training, and there are no additional financial 
implications for the council.  

3. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The council has a statutory duty under section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 
that requires all public bodies to consider the needs of all individuals in their 
day-to-day work – in shaping policy; in delivering services; and in relation to 
their own employees. The PSED is a duty on public bodies and others 
carrying out public functions. 

3.2 Public bodies, officers and councillors who are subject to the PSED must in 
the exercise of their functions have due regard to the need to:  

 E
[...]
a disability. 

Service Lead - Human 
Resources  

31/10/22 

4.8 Undertake a review to understand how we perform in the 
attraction and retention of graduates and apprentices from 
communities with protected characteristics. 

Better understanding of why people 
leave and what they move onto. 

Service Lead - Human 
Resources  

31/10/22 

 
 

P
age 110



CAB3331 
APPENDIX 4 

Hampshire County Council - Winchester district demographics 

 

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CAB3336 
CABINET 

 

 

REPORT TITLE: DECISION TO WITHDRAW DECISION MADE ON 23 NOVEMBER 
2021 IN REPORT CAB3324 
 
25 JANUARY 2022 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Kelsie Learney Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Asset Management  

Contact Officer:  Dawn Adey    Tel No: 07879 110 109 Email 
dadey@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ST BARTHOLOMEW 
 

 

 
PURPOSE  

On 23 November 2021 Cabinet approved entering into an agreement for lease with 
the University of Southampton, under which Winchester City Council was to dispose 
of the River Park Leisure Centre site on Gordon Road (“the Site”) on a 150 year 
lease (“the Decision”).  

Before deciding to dispose of the Site, the Council was obliged to publicise its 
intention to dispose of any parts of the Site which are open space and to consider 
any objections, pursuant to s.123(2A), Local Government Act 1972. 

This report therefore recommends that the Decision is withdrawn and that the 
appropriate publicity that has been placed in both the Hampshire Chronicle and the 
Mid Hampshire Observer is approved.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Withdraw the Decision made on 23 November 2021 pursuant to report 
CAB3324. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



2. Approve the relevant advertisements pursuant to s.123(2A) Local 

Government Act 1972 placed in the Mid Hampshire Observer from 5 January 

2022 for two consecutive weeks and the Hampshire Chronicle from 6 January 

2022 for two consecutive weeks.   

3. Note that the deadline for objections to be received by the Council is 4pm on 

Friday 4 February 2022 and that any objections will be considered by Cabinet 

alongside the proposed disposal at a future date to be confirmed. 

 
1 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

1.1 On 23 November 2021, Winchester City Council Cabinet decided, pursuant to 
report CAB3324: to agree, as landowner of the River Park Leisure Centre site, 
Gordon Road, Winchester, (“the Site”) to enter into an agreement for lease to 
enable the University of Southampton to progress options for the extension of 
the neighbouring Winchester School of Art campus on the River Park Leisure 
Centre site (“the Decision”).  

  
1.2 The Council has received a pre-action protocol letter in respect of the 

Decision.  The pre-action protocol letter states: “(i) The Council decided to 
dispose of the land without giving notice of their intention to do so as required 
by the Local Government Act 1972, section 123(2A).” 
 

1.3 The pre-action protocol letter sets out that this step should have been taken 
before the Decision was made.  The intended disposal of that part of the Site 
which is or may be open space (as defined by section 336(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990), has therefore now been advertised in 
accordance with section 123(2A) of the 1972 Act.  
 

2 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

2.1 Option 1: Do nothing in response to the pre-action protocol letter. 

2.2 The Council receives many threats of and actual pre-action protocol letters as 
this is a standard legal tool, the aim of which is to settle a dispute without 
recourse to legal proceedings. On this occasion, the matters raised by the 
pre-action protocol letter have merit with respect to part of the Site, the 
Council can readily resolve the dispute and has taken steps to do so.  The do 
nothing option was therefore rejected.  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Reports:- CAB3324 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix A – Advert 

Appendix
[...]
lic sector equality duty
	10 Decision to withdraw decision made on 23 November 2021 in report CAB3324
	CAB3336 Appendix A copy of advertisment
	CAB3336 Appendix B Open Space Site Plan

	11 To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the February 2022 Forward Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 
 

Attendance:  
 

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson) 

 Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnership 
Working 

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Service Quality 

Councillor Clear  Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing 
Councillor Gordon-Smith  Cabinet Member for Built Environment 
Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 

Management 
Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery 
Councillor Williams  Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency 

 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Horrill and Pearson 
 
Full audio recording and video recording  
 
 

 
1.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  

 
Cabinet noted that nominations had been received for the four vacancies set out 
on the agenda as follows: 
 

a) The Carroll Centre Board of Trustees  
Consideration of nomination(s) to replace former councillor Eleanor Bell 
(until May 2022) – Councillors Becker and Cook 
 

b) Hampshire Cultural Trust 
Consideration of nomination(s) to replace Councillor Evans as the 
observer (until May 2022) – Councillors Cunningham and Laming 
 

c) WinACC 
Consideration of the appointment of a Cabinet Member as company 
director and charity trustee (until May 2022) – Councillor Williams 
 

d) Project Integra Management Board 
Consideration of the appointment of a Cabinet Member as deputy on the 
Board (until May 2022) – Councillor Cutler 

 
Cabinet agreed the following. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/iehttps:/democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2724&Ver=4ListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2724&Ver=4


2 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following appointments to external organisations be made: 
 

a) The Carroll Centre Board of Trustees – Councillor Becker 
(until May 2022) 
 

b) Hampshire Cultural Trust – Councillor Laming (observer) 
(until May 2022) 
 

c) WinACC – Councillor Williams 
Company director and charity trustee (until May 2022)  
 

d) Project Integra Management Board – Councillor Cutler 
deputy on the Board (until May 2022) 

 
2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
report CAB3328 due to his role as a County Councillor.  He also declared a 
personal (but not prejudicial) interest in report CAB3331 due to his role as 
director of a charity which was involved in the area of work. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait spoke during general public participation as summarised briefly below. 
Highlighted the requirement for an additional footbridge next to the existing city 
bridge over the River Itchen (located adjacent to the City Mill) because of the 
current difficulties faced by pedestrians using the existing narrow footway.  He 
believed that a footbridge option had previously been designed and should be 
re-examined.  It was an important, well-used route, including to and from both 
the new leisure centre and the Chesil Street extra care scheme. 
 
Councillor Tod responded to the comments made emphasising that the various 
options for the bridge and this route were currently being considered jointly by 
the city and county councils as part of the Winchester Movement Strategy. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER, 8 
DECEMBER AND 22 DECEMBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 23 November 
2021, 8 December 2021 and 22 December be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

 
 

5.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Cabinet members made a number of announcements as summarised briefly 
below. 
 
Councillor Clear 
Announced the successful fly-tipping prosecution in the Durley area and the 
overall reduction in the number of fly-tipping incidents since September 2021. 
 
Provided a brief update on a number of forthcoming activities being organised 
across the district by the Health and Sports team. 
 
Councillor Cutler 
Announced the successful prosecution of the owner of the Denmead mobile 
home park following reports of harassment and failure to maintain the site in a 
suitable condition for residents. 
 
Councillor Learney 
Announced that the new housing scheme at The Valley, Stanmore had received 
a successful compliance audit from Homes England and congratulated the New 
Homes Team. 
 

6.    APPROVING THE JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 (CAB3328) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report which sought approval of the Project Integra 
Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy which had been developed in 
response to the Environment Act 2021.  The issue was considered at the Health 
and Environment Policy Committee on 19 January 2022 where members were 
broadly in support of the proposals.   
 
Councillor Tod summarised the points raised for consideration by Cabinet as 
follows: 

 suggestion that future reports be more explicit about the carbon impact of 
proposal; 

 the council should work with its partners to develop actions in response to 
the 2021 Act as soon as possible; 

 the council should work with relevant voluntary organisations across the 
district to help educate people to recycle more effectively. 

 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Pearson addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Agreed that there had been general support for the proposals from the 
Health and Environment Policy Committee but queried why the Project 
Integra Strategy had not been submitted for consideration?  Emphasised 
that the Environment Act 2021 part 3 contained mandatory requirements 
for local authorities and it would be of vital importance to educate 
householders as they would be responsible for the primary sorting of 
recyclable materials. Highlighted the current shortage of facilities for 
collecting food waste and the need to ensure the next environmental 
services contract was able to respond to the new Act’s requirements. 



4 
 

 
 

 
The Service Lead – Environmental Services and Councillor Tod responded to 
comments made including confirming discussions had begun with the Council’s 
current contractors in preparation.  It was also highlighted that, although the 
Strategy was not formally submitted to the Health and Environment Committee, 
the Cabinet report had been published in December and the Strategy was 
available for all members’ to refer to if they wished. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the draft Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy be approved. 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Head of 
Programme, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Recovery to make minor amendments to the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy prior to final publication by the Project Integra 
Partnership. 

 
7.    PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY  
 (CAB3331) 

 
Councillor Cutler introduced the report and drew attention to the comments from 
Audit and Governance Committee as summarised in paragraph 6.2 of the report.  
Following the suggestions regarding the importance of allocating designated 
members and officers to be responsible for meeting the Duty, the following 
appointments were proposed: 

 Lead Cabinet member – Councillor Clear 

 Member champion – Councillor Becker 

 Project sponsor – Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 

 Project lead – Corporate Head of Strategic Support  
 
Councillor Cutler explained that following the training being delivered to all 
members and officers, the establishment of a Members’ Equality and Diversity 
Inclusion Forum would be examined further with terms of reference brought back 
to a future Cabinet. 
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Public Sector Equality Duty Policy, the Equality 
Impact Assessment template and Equality Duty Action Plan be approved. 

 



5 
 

 
 

2. That the appointment of a Member Champion and lead 
Cabinet Member to provide leadership for the city council to meet its 
Public Sector Equality Duty be agreed as follows: 
 

a) Member Champion – Councillor Becker 
b) Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Clear 
 
3. That a review will occur prior to December 2025 of the 

Public Sector Equality Duty Policy, the Equality Impact Assessment 
template and Equality Duty Action Plan which will include any updates 
that are required to the policy documents and next steps. 

 
8.    DECISION TO WITHDRAW DECISION MADE ON 23 NOVEMBER 2021 IN 

REPORT CAB3324  
 (CAB3336) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report and emphasised that the deadline for 
objections to the proposed disposal of the open space land was 4pm on Friday 4 
February 2022 and that any objections would be considered by a future Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below. 

Expressed concern that the previous Cabinet decision was incorrect.  
Highlighted that there had been an attempted call-in by opposition 
Members of the previous decision which had been refused by the 
Monitoring Officer.  Believed that there may have been a deliberate 
attempt to avoid consultation with local residents on future proposals for 
the site and it was unclear if there were alternative options available.  
Requested that an open and transparent approach be adopted which 
enabled input from all councillors and residents. 

 
Councillor Learney responded to the comments made, including emphasising 
the history of the proposal with previous Cabinet report CAB3190 (considered on 
23 October 2019) setting out the challenges and limited options available for 
development of the site.  This followed on from proposals agreed at Cabinet on 
31 October 2018 (report CAB3093 referred).  
 
Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Decision made on 23 November 2021 pursuant to 
report CAB3324 be withdrawn. 

 
2. That the relevant advertisements be approved pursuant to 

s.123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 placed in the Mid Hampshire 
Observer from 5 January 2022 for two consecutive weeks and the 
Hampshire Chronicle from 6 January 2022 for two consecutive weeks. 

 



6 
 

 
 

3. That it be noted that the deadline for objections to be 
received by the Council is 4pm on Friday 4 February 2022 and that any 
objections will be considered by Cabinet alongside the proposed disposal 
at a future date, to be confirmed. 

 
9.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan for 

February 2022, be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


